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1. Executive Summary

The MTFP is based on the LPFA Strategic Policy Statement 
(SPS), providing a forecast outturn for the current financial year 
and the following three years. 

The primary aim of LPFA is to establish and maintain a funding 
level close to full funding on a risk adjusted triennial valuation 
basis whilst providing a quality service for its members at a 
reasonable cost. London Pensions Fund Authority (LPFA) 
currently administers the funds of 130 active employers from 
different public sector and ‘not for profit’ organisations and has 
assets totalling £6.83 billion as at 31 March 2021. At the end of 
March 2021, the funding level was 108.2% (March 2016:96%), 
on a triennial valuation basis, as per the LPFA’s external actuary 
(Barnett Waddingham). 

The MTFP does not cover the investment strategy for the Fund 
(which is detailed within LPFA’s Investment Strategy Statement). 
However, the MTFP does show the projected net draw down 
from investments to meet current liabilities, the planned returns 
on investments and investment costs. In addition, the MTFP 
details the projected net cost of Residual Liabilities and LPFA’s 
management and administration costs (Operational Account).

LPFA is required, under the GLA Act 1999, to provide the 
Mayor with a draft strategic policy statement and budget for the 
forthcoming year by 31 December. The Mayor is required to provide 
any comments on the plans by 31 January and LPFA is required to 
consider the Mayor’s comments before finalising the MTFP. 

LPFA is currently operating within a challenging general economic 
climate, with continuing pressure on public sector funding. 
Despite, the challenging period due to the COVID-19 pandemic, 
employer contributions have not been materially affected. 
The government continues its commitment to work with Local 
Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) administering authorities 
to achieve benefits from pooling investment expertise and 
administration, to deliver secure pensions to members. 

During 2015-16, LPFA entered into a partnership with Lancashire 
County Council (LCC) to form a pooling partnership with Lancashire 
County Pension Fund (LCPF). The MTFP is prepared on the 
assumption that the partnership will continue to be in place for 
the duration of the MTFP. The LPFA Board sets the strategic 

asset allocation for the pension fund, with the implementation of 
that strategy delegated in full to Local Pensions Partnership Ltd 
(LPP Group). LPP Group has worked to reduce the overall costs 
of managing all aspects of the pension fund including investment 
management, liability management and pension administration 
costs. The Fund has steadily decreased the cost of Pensions 
Administration, by reducing costs down to £2.2m from pre-pooling 
costs of £4.7m. In addition, the Fund has achieved fee savings 
on managing its investments in the last four years. Benefiting 
from economies of scale and the bargaining power of LPPI with 
underlying investment managers, fee savings of £30m have been 
achieved since pooling commenced in 2016/17, Appendix 3 refers. 

During 2019/20, the investment costs have increased, as a 
result of the real estate pooling and increased assets under 
management.

The impact of the economies of scale from the real estate pooling 
exercise will be fully felt in the current year 2020/21. In addition, 
costs are expected to reduce during 2020/21, as a result of a new 
deal with a Global Equities fund manager.

LPFA raises a levy on all the London Boroughs for Residual 
Employer Liabilities. Changes in this levy have a direct impact on 
the Boroughs’ budgets. As a result, despite not having increased 
now for over ten years, the levy remains under scrutiny. This levy 
must be agreed, and details passed to the Boroughs before 15 
February 2021. 

The purpose of the MTFP is to provide a three-year forecast for 
the use of LPFA resources from 1 April 2021. 

The MTFP is prepared on the assumption that LPFA:

• will continue to be part of a partnership with Lancashire County 
Council (LCC) and the LCPF, 

• having effectively moved almost all its operations (excluding 
administration and investments) to LPP in 2016, LPP are now 
passing back the majority of the corporate services to LPFA in 
2021; and

• whilst the LPP budget drives the service level agreement (SLA) 
charges contained within this document, that budget is still 
under development and may be subject to change. 

London Pensions Fund Authority  
Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2021-24
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Pension Fund

•  Ongoing net outflow of cash from dealings with members of 
c£140m per annum is expected from 2021/22 to 2023/24. 

• Prudent net investment returns of 5% p.a. reflecting 
assumptions applied by Local Pensions Partnership 
Investments Ltd (LPPI) to determine fund values.

• Investment Management costs are not expected to increase in 
bps terms and no assumption has been made over changes to 
the current asset mix.

• The budgeted Oversight & Governance fee from LPP Group 
reflects resources required to deliver services according to 
the SLA. The fee is subject to negotiation through respective 
parties budgeting cycles. This budget has reduced due to some 
services being transferred back to LPFA, who will now deliver 
these services in-house.

• Pooling investment management activity has contributed to 
strong growth in the pension fund, stable funding levels and 
a significant reduction in the costs associated with managing 
pension fund investments. The investment management costs, 
and asset growth can be seen in Appendix 3. 

Residual liabilities

•  As in 2020/21, no increase is anticipated in the overall levy on 
the London Boroughs over the next three years, helping smooth 
the effect of future liabilities. 

• As part of the 2019/20 Audit, the number of forecasted 
asbestosis claims has been revised and as a result the 
provision held in the balance sheet was reduced.

• There is a year on year reduction of the management charge 
paid to LPFA from residual liabilities in line with reducing  
benefit payments. 

2. Accounts overview

LPFA’s accounts are in three parts:

1. Pension Fund – ccomprising £6.83bn as at 31 March 2021 
of assets managed as part of the Investment Strategy. The 
Fund receives employer and employee contributions from 130 
active employers participating in the Fund and funds pension 
payments to 36,000 pensioners and dependants. 

2. Oversight & Governance (Operational Accounts) – 
comprising costs relating to operation and administration of the 
pension fund.

3. Residual Liabilities Account – comprising the on-going 
payments of annual statutory compensation following the 
abolition of the Greater London Council (GLC), Inner London 
Education Authority (ILEA) and London Residuary Body 
(LRB). These payments are financed by a levy on all London 
Boroughs. These accounts also include substantial provisions 
for injury claims from former employees of the GLC and ILEA in 
relation to asbestosis.

3. Pension Fund

The projected net withdrawals from the Pension Fund over the 
three-year planning period are summarised in the table below.

Cash and funding sources

Forecast  
2020-21

£m

Budget 
2021-22 

£m

Budget 
2022-23

£m

Budget 
2023-24

£m

Dealings with members

Employee contributions  42.5  40.6  42.1  43.7 

Employer contributions  88.9  85.8  88.9  92.2 

Employer deficit contributions  27.8  13.9  14.4  15.0 

Additional contributions  7.3  –  –  – 

Pensions benefits (239.0) (245.2) (251.5) (258.1)

Lump sums (31.3) (31.3) (31.3) (31.3)

AVC & Lifetime Tax (1.7) (1.7) (1.7) (1.8)

Transfers in 21.3  –  –  – 

Transfers out (14.8)  –  –  – 

Net (withdrawals) from dealings with members (98.9) (137.8) (139.1) (140.3)

Management expenses

Pension administration fees per LPP SLA (2.1) (2.2) (2.3) (2.3)

Employer risk fees per LPP SLA (0.6) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2)

Oversight & Governance (2.8) (4.6) (4.1) (4.1)

Total management expenses (5.5) (7.0) (6.6) (6.6)

Investments

Investment income 146.1 153.4 161.1 169.1

Fund performance 999.1 431.9 447.1 463.4

Pooled charges (90.8) (95.3) (100.1) (105.1)

Non-pooled fees per LPP SLA (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (0.8)

Other investment management non-pooled fees (2.8) (2.9) (3.1) (3.2)

Net return on investments 1,050.9 486.4 504.3 523.4

Net addition from managing the Pension Fund 946.5 341.5 358.6 376.5

Table 1. Cash and Funding Sources 2020/21 to 2023/24
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The key planning assumptions are detailed below. 

1. Employer and employee contributions – The contribution 
assumptions are derived from the Triennial Valuation 2019 
projections to 2022/23. The estimates for 2023/24 are based 
on the average growth in pensionable payroll as evidenced in 
the valuation report. Assumptions will change during this MTFP 
as a result of the 2022 Triennial Valuation and contributions 
projections will be updated at that time. The employer 
contribution rate, as a percentage of pay, has been set at the 
future service rate for each individual employer per the triennial 
valuation at 31 March 2019 that commenced on 1 April 2020. 
This is an average rate of 15.2%. The average employee 
contribution is 7.2%. The 2020/21 actuarial forecast for primary 
and secondary employee and employer contributions was 
£135.1m, compared to an actual receivable of £159.2m.

2. Employer secondary contributions – These assumptions are 
based on the actuary’s assumptions outlined in the valuation report. 

3. Additional contributions, one off deficit payments and 
cessation valuations – These have not been estimated from 
2021 to 2024 since they cannot be predicted with any degree of 
confidence. 

4. Pensions Payable and Lump Sums – The 2019 valuation 
report advises pension to increase at CPI 2.6%.

5. Transfers – Transfers in and transfers out cannot be estimated 
with any degree of confidence and have not been modelled 
across the MTFP. 

6. Investment Income – Investment income has been calculated 
based on the 2020/21 forecast performance with a 5% increase 
applied in future years in line with investment growth assumptions.

7. Fund Performance – This is the change in market value, 
being the required balance to reach the targeted growth of 5% 
per annum in line with LPPI investment growth assumptions. 
2020/21 fund performance was skewed due to the 2019/20 
asset values being affected by COVID 19. 

8. Pooled Charges – The assumption is that the forecast for 
2020/21 will increase in line with assumed investment growth. 

9. Non-pooled Fees from Other Investment Managers – Driven 
by the 2020/21 forecast with an increase to reflect assumed 
AUM growth at 5% p.a. on average. 

10.Oversight and Governance – The forecast is uplifted by 
August 2020 CPI at 1.7%.

11.Pension Administration Fees per LPP Group SLA – Local 
Pensions Partnership Administration Ltd (LPPA) have reviewed 
their Pension Administration costs on a client by client basis 
as part of the shared cost arrangement and are embarking on 
implementation of full cost recovery. 

12.Employer Management Services (Employer Risk) – The 
reduction in Employer Risk fees is due to the service transferring 
back in house from LPPA. The bringing in-house of this service 
has resulted in a net savings of £150k in 2020-21 FY and £250k 
in 2021-22 FY. The Asset Liability Management system element 
is still being delivered by LPPI and represents the charge in  
the MTFP.

Management Expenses
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Diagram 1. Pension administration and oversight and governance fees £’000

Pension admin costs

Oversight and 
governance costs

Forecast 
2020-21 

£000

Budget
 2021-22 

£000

Budget 
2022-23 

£000

Budget 
2023-24 

£000

LPFA Board 154 257 261 266

CEO Team 205 229 235 245

Central corporate costs 1,449 3,659 3,326 3,383

IAS19 net of ER contributions 749 456 464 472

Recharge residual liabilities (573) (557) (567) (576)

Support services fee per LPP SLA 808 510 336 336

Total Operational & Governance 2,792 4,554 4,055 4,126

LPFA Oversight & Governance

Table 2. Oversight and Governance Expenditure 2020/21 to 2023/24
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The LPFA Board and Management Team costs include a  
planned increase in the number of board members from 8 to 11. 
In addition, a potential review of board members renumeration 
has been factored into the budget, to bring it in line with the 
current public service market rates. 

The current service cost (net of pension contributions) and interest 
on scheme liabilities are now being budgeted from 2021/22 
onwards, previously deficit contributions were being budgeted. 

Recharge to Residual Liabilities reflects the work carried out in 
maintaining the Residual Liabilities fund and this decreases in line 
with the value of pension payments made.

Explanatory notes:

•  The Central Corporate MTFP outlines a budgeted increase of 
£2.2M (2020/21: £1.449M to £3.659M). The operational costs 
forecast for 2022/23 and 2023/24 remains as previously forecast 
at £3.326M and £3.383M.

•  Revised budgets increased by £250k to address responsible 
investment and net zero priorities; the increase in LPFA 
establishment as a result of bringing services in-house; and 
engagement and communications expenditure. 

•  The increase in MTFP budgets are largely due to 
increasing budgeted staff costs rising by (£0.866M) from 
(£0.662M:2020/21) to (£1.528M: 2021/22) from insourcing 
services from LPP and improving LPFA internal resilience. 
The establishment changes are from 6 budgeted full-time 
equivalents (FTEs) in the previous MTFP to 20 FTEs. Staff 
Related Costs also increased by (£137k). 

The reduction in Support services fee of £298k is mainly due to 
bringing in house the following services previously being delivered 
by LPP Group; Finance function mid-year (£174k), Company 
secretarial mid-year (36k), Accommodation (£142k) and Marketing 
& Communication costs (£90k). These costs have now been 
reallocated to Central Corporate costs. However, part of this 
reduction has been offset by an increase of £119k in some of the 
retained support services by LPP Group due to increased LPFA 
headcount, namely IT & HR services. In addition, the 2021/22 
budget currently assumes that all remaining services provided by 
LPP Group will continue across the 3-year planning period.

Central Corporate Costs

Forecast  
2020-21  

£000

Revised 
Budget 

 2021-22  
£000

Budget  
2022-23 

£000

Budget 
2023-24 

£000

Staff costs 662  1,528  1,706  1,735 

Staff related costs 95  232  236  240 

Consultancy 128  803  406  387 

Accommodation 78  228  237  246 

Engagement and communications 9  249  258  268 

Audit fees 205  190  197  205 

Other professional fees 148  90  93  97 

Office costs 28  53  55  58 

Pensions admin expenses (4)  42  43  45 

Agency costs 54  39  40  42 

Insurance 32  35  36  38 

Bank charges 8  10  10  11 

Local Pensions Board 6  10  10  11 

Finance system capitalised  –  150  –  – 

Total Central Corporate Costs 1,449 3,659 3,326 3,383

Management charges memorandum

Management charges – LPPI 808 510 158 158

Management charge – LPPI risk 574 178 178 178

Management charge – Pensions admin 2,082 2,235 2,273 2,312

Total Management Charges 3,464 2,923 2,609 2,648

LPFA Central Corporate Operations 

Table 3. Central Corporate Operations 2020/21 to 2023/24

•  Consultancy budgets are revised to support staffing costs and 
responsible investment and net zero actions as explained in the 
SPS. In 2020-21, the consultancy budget was held as a central 
pot for professional fees, office costs, external communications 
and pension admin expenses, however, in 2021-22 separate 
budgets have been identified for these spend areas. The project 
costs for the finance system of (£150k) previously allocated to 
consultancy will be capitalised.

•  Other budgeted increases include: the direct charging of 
accommodation costs (£228k), which were previously being 
recharged by LPP Group; marketing and communications costs 
(£147k); the increase in Audit Fees (£75k) includes an increased 
budget for fee accruals pertaining to 2019-20.
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Net returns on investments

Forecast  
2020-21  

£000

Budget 
 2021-22  

£000

Budget 
2022-23 

£000

Budget 
2023-24 

£000

Income:

Investment income 146.1 153.4 161.1 169.1

Fund performance 999.1 431.9 447.1 463.4

Total income 1,145.2 585.3 608.2 632.5

Expenditure:

Pooled charges (90.8) (95.3) (100.1) (105.1)

Non-pooled LPP fees (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (0.8)

Non-pooled fees from other investment managers (2.8) (2.9) (3.1) (3.2)

Total expenditure (94.3) (98.9) (103.9) (109.1)

Net return on investments increase 1,050.9 486.4 504.3 523.4

Investments 

The LPFA’s investment strategy is set out in its Investment 
Strategy Statement. The projected returns on investment and 
associated management fees are summarised in the table below 
with the projected Net Return on Investments over the next three 
years shown in Appendix 1.

Key planning assumptions on investment returns are:

1. Investment Income – Investment income has been calculated 
based on the 2020/21 forecast performance with a 5% 
increase applied in future years in line with investment growth 
assumptions. 

2. Fund Performance – This is the change in market value, being 
the required balance to reach the targeted growth of 5% per 
annum in line with LPPI investment growth assumptions.  

3. Pooled Charges – The assumption is that the forecast will 
increase in line with assumed investment growth. 

4. Non-pooled LPP Fees – No change in bps charges over the 
period with fees driven by the expected 5% growth in assets.  
No assumptions have been made over further pooling of 
existing non-pooled assets.

5. Non-pooled Fees from Other Investment Managers  
– The forecast assumes AUM growth at 5% p.a. on average. 

A full forecast for the pension fund is set out in Appendix 1.

Table 4. Net Returns on Investments 2020/21 to 2023/24
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Residual Liabilities

Forecast 
2020-21 

£000

Budget 
2021-22 

£000

Budget 
2022-23

£000

Budget 
2023-24 

£000

Greater London

Unfunded pension costs (8,221) (5,497) (5,328) (5,168) 

Direct costs –  –  – – 

Asbestosis provision (1,179) (2,143) (2,404) (2,397) 

Management expense (244) (237) (231) (224) 

Interest  341  326  372  417 

Levy  10,318  10,318  10,318  10,318 

Net inflow  1,015  2,767  2,727  2,946 

Inner London

Unfunded pension costs (9,075) (9,688) (9,454) (9,230) 

Direct costs –  –  –  – 

Asbestosis provision (116) (210) (235) (235) 

Management expense (329) (320) (311) (302) 

Interest  –  137  186  239 

Levy  13,065  13,065  13,065  13,065 

Net inflow  3,545  2,985  3,250  3,537 

4. Residual Liabilities

The residual liabilities relate to responsibilities transferred to the 
LPFA following the abolition of the GLC, the ILEA and the London 
Residuary Body (LRB) due to historical asbestosis claims. Such 
costs are met from a levy charged on London Boroughs.

The key planning assumptions in the above projections are  
as follows:

1. At the time of writing this report, the above provision is still 
being reviewed by the auditors, so the figures could still change 
depending on the outcome.

2. Unfunded pension payments – in the short term these represent 
the main costs and have continued to be broadly in line with 
budget each year. They are reducing over time in line with 
historic trends as the number of pensioners decline, although 
this reduction is in part offset by the annual pension’s increase 
which is based on the CPI as at 31 August 2020.  

3. Asbestosis provision – The LPFA’s Fund Actuary forecasts that 
the value of asbestosis claims will fluctuate marginally over the 
next seven years before tailing off to 2035. For the purposes 
of the MTFP it is assumed that the list of ongoing cases at the 
start of 2020/21 will be settled in the financial year. Future years 
assume the new cases forecast in each year, as included in the 
current provision in the audited 2019/20 accounts, will be settled 
each year. 

Table 5. Residual Liabilities Income and Expenditure 2020/21 to 2023/24

 The LPFA currently levies more than is required to settle known 
asbestosis cases to build reserves. The LPFA does this in order 
to smooth the cost of the cases to the London Boroughs over 
the period they are expected to originate. 

 In addition, the LPFA has been in discussion with the London 
Boroughs over the past few years that the levy will continue to 
remain at this level in order to pay for the pension fund deficit 
attributable to the former GLC/ILEA London bodies. As the 
requirement of the levy to fund asbestosis costs lessens an 
increasing amount will be used to pay off the pension fund 
deficit until this is paid off in full.

4. Management expenses – these represent a recharge from the 
Operational Account and are forecast to decline over time in line 
with the unfunded pension payments.

5. Interest – represents income earned on cash held at the GLA. 

6. The levy for 2021/22 is planned to be held at the current level. 

Income and Expenditure

A summary of the Residual Liabilities income and expenditure 
unaudited actuals for 2020/21 and budget for the three years of 
the MTFP is provided in the table below. 
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5. Risks and Opportunities

Risks

The key risks facing the LPFA over the next three years are as 
follows:

Outside of direct LPFA control:

• Brexit/ COVID-19 – There are potential consequences of Brexit 
and the ongoing COVID-19 pandemic, which could impact 
investment performance, and funding levels of fund employers. 
To some extent, some of this uncertainty is likely to be already 
priced into investment markets. Though this risk is outside 
LPFA’s control, it is partially mitigated by the following:

– A diversified global portfolio, limiting the impact of the   
UK economy on the Fund’s investments.

– A funding approach that reflects the prevailing  
economic conditions within the actuarial discount rate.  
This means that falls in asset values are typically partially  
offset by corresponding falls in liability values.

– LPPI projects expected cash inflow and outflow    
12 months into the future, both on a best estimate and   
“downside” basis. This allows potential cash shortfalls to   
be identified and managed in advance.

• Enforced Pooling – the Government may yet enforce pooling on 
the LGPS in a manner other than the existing format allows for, 
this would likely lead to significant costs in either dismantling  
the partnership vehicle or adding additional partners.  
LPFA continues to advocate for LPPI’s continued evolution to  
a best in class provider of pooled investment services. 

• Future structure of LGPS – the estimates are constructed based 
on the current regulations. However, in a three-year time horizon 
it is possible that further changes emerge that will impact the 
overall position of the organisation, for example by merging 
Funds or by changes to the categories of employers that 
contribute to the LGPS (particularly Higher Education  
and charities). 

• Increasing administrative burden – additional pressures 
surrounding the cost cap and McCloud cases could add 
significant time and cost to the Fund management.  
While this risk is outside LPFA’s control, we have responded 
to consultations around both of these issues, and we continue 
to work closely with LPPA to ensure that they can be delivered 
efficiently and with minimum disruption to existing processes. 

Mitigations

• Employers’ default – whilst the LPFA makes considerable 
effort to manage the risk of employer default, including the 
obtaining of security and/or charges over assets and/or levying 
risk adjusted additional contributions, an employer default 
could increase the pension burden on remaining employers, 
potentially resulting in higher contributions from the other 
employers in the fund. Following the 2019 valuation, LPFA now 
holds over £500m of security, representing around a quarter 
of the cessation liabilities of tier 3 employers. We will continue 
to actively engage with employers particularly now we have 
strengthened our inhouse Employer management team as set 
out above.

• Key Assumptions – the key assumptions made in producing the 
MTFP were set out at the beginning of the document, and these 
will require appropriate monitoring by the LPFA team.

• Investment performance – the draft budget has been 
constructed on the basis of a rolling average of 5% p.a. target 
investment return. 

• Success of LPP Group – LPFA is a 50% shareholder in LPP 
Group and shares in any value generated by LPP. LPFA is able 
to apply considerable direction and influence on LPP Group, 
whilst LPFA operations are also subject to satisfactory delivery 
by LPP Group. In addition, a new LPFA management team 
has also been put in place to ensure robust oversight and 
governance over LPP Group activities for LPFA. In addition, 
the overall effectiveness of the current arrangements will be 
considered as part of the planned review of the terms of the 
Shareholder Agreement always envisaged following its fifth 
anniversary of operation.

Opportunities

• London Fund collaboration 

 Over the past two years, LPFA has conceived and developed 
the London Fund, a collaboration between London investors 
(initially LGPS funds, but potentially others too). The London 
Fund will be operated jointly by LPPI and London CIV and 
launched mid December 2020 with LPFA as a seed investor. 
The fund will invest mainly in real estate and infrastructure 
projects within London, with the dual aims of:

–  Delivering attractive returns (above the actuarial   
discount rate)

– Delivering a positive social and environmental impact

The London Fund offers LPFA a platform to engage 
collaboratively with London Boroughs and potentially act as a 
catalyst for greater collaboration in future.

• Bringing in-house Marketing and Communication function. 

There was a recognition that the LPFA’s communications activity 
could be delivered in a more cost-effective and focused manner 
by bringing the function in-house. Doing so has delivered the 
following benefits:

–  Costs – Greater transparency on costs incurred by the  
Fund for engagement and communications projects.

–  Control and focus – LPFA now have greater oversight of  
activities and accountability for projects.

– Insight – LPFA has a better understanding of our Fund’s 
member and employer segmentation combined with  
improved feedback to help inform future activity. 

– New initiatives – Supporting our ambition to be recognised  
as a well-run fund, we rolled out a refreshed website, 
redesigned fund policies, images, editorial and brand 
guidelines and updated social media channels.

• Increased Responsible Investment (RI), Climate Change and 
ESG activities

–  More action on Climate Change would reflect actions  
already being taken by our employers (Universities,  
GLA going carbon neutral etc.) and reflects the desire by 
members to see continued action on the topic. Impact is 
increased engagement and support for the fund. 
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– More action on Climate Change and more progress on  
other RI issues (i.e., Living Wage, Diversity) would align 
ourselves to the Mayor’s objectives (and wider political and 
social issues) and prevent any reputational damage to his 
office occurring from a disconnect between his policies and 
our actions.

– Developing our RI approach and reporting provides ‘more 
to say’ to all our stakeholders, gives us a platform to 
open conversations up with conferences and media and 
assist our efforts to engage with the increasing number of 
activists, media or lobby groups.

– Action supports London’s profile and reputation as a 
progressive, forward looking city.

– The public desire to see pension schemes becoming more 
‘socially aware’ is not going away - being an early adopter 
and understanding where we stand on specific issues 
will build LPFA’s capacity early on and this is in line with 
our approach to identifying and managing risk. Failure to 
be on top of how we respond to a range of social issues 
will simply result in increased time and resourcing being 
required to address such challenges. 

• Bringing in-house the Employer Management Service team

The recent decision to bring Employer Management Services 
team in house from LPPA offers an opportunity for greater control 
over LPFA’s interactions with employers, which in turn will:

– Allow more proactive engagement with high-risk  
employers, offering greater scope to influence outcomes 
in LPFA’s favour.

– Allow more resource to be directed at specific outcomes 
such as increasing the level of security provided to the fund. 

– Improve relationships with employers, allowing greater 
visibility of potential employer risks.

– Carry out major employer-related projects.

• Consolidation of the Oasis multi-academy trust 

In July 2020, LPFA agreed to admit Oasis Community Learning 
Trust (a multi-academy trust operating over 50 schools across 
the UK) to the fund. The consolidation of Oasis, if approved 
by the Secretary of State, will improve LPFA’s cashflow and 
maturity profile, and potentially acts as a precedent for greater 
consolidation for academies within the LGPS if successful.

6. Reserves 

A summary of the LPFA’s current reserves and the projections 
on the balances in these reserves over the next three years are 
shown in Appendix 2. The purpose of each reserve is set out 
below.

The LPFA’s General Reserve is maintained to manage the impact 
of unexpected one-off costs. 

General Reserve

Management’s judgement on the adequacy of General Reserves 
reflects perception of the residual risk of emergencies and/or of 
unexpected events, in the context of the risk management and 
financial control processes in place.

The calculation of the potential financial impact of these assessed 
risks has been done and in the light of this, it is regarded that 
c£1.6m is an appropriate target level for the General Reserve 
over the three-year planning period. If there is a reduction in risk 
this figure will be revised.

7. Treasury Management 

As at 31 March 2021, the fund had cash balances of £102 million. 
The LPFA also manages a further £50 million of cash held against 
Residual Liabilities. 

In addition to cash directly held by the LPFA, third party 
investment fund managers may hold cash in various currencies 
as part of their mandates. The LPPI Investment Teams monitor 
managers’ cash policies.

Treasury investment performance is monitored by the  
Audit & Risk Committee and reported to the Board.

8. Governance considerations

The key requirements are that the LPFA must prepare a draft 
budget statement and present this to the Mayor by 31 December 
2020; the LPFA must have regard to any comments received from 
the Mayor by 31 January 2021; and the LPFA is required to set a 
levy before 15 February 2021.

For further information, please email us at corporate@lpfa.org.uk
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Glossary

Asbestosis – this is the disease developed from inhaling 
asbestos dust.

LPFA is liable for residual liabilities, including industrial injuries, 
in accordance with The London Residuary Body (Transfer of 
Compensation Functions Order) 1991. 

The Compensation Act 2006 has increased LPFA’s liabilities.

The GLC took the decision to self-insure until the early 1980s. 
Personal injury insurance was affected from April 1982 until 
abolition but carried very large excesses (typically £100K).  
In recent years, a steady stream of claims has been received 
from former employees who have contracted asbestos related 
illnesses, pleural plaques (not necessarily life threatening) and 
mesothelioma (which is terminal), during their employment. 
Asbestos related diseases do not manifest themselves until 
between 10-30 years after contamination (and as such are 
not bound by the three-year time barring ruling for non-latent 
personal injuries). 

The LPFA’s liability on injury claims was increased by the 
Compensation Act 2006, which reversed an earlier decision 
(Barker v Corus Plc) that allowed the LPFA to pay a portion of 
the compensation awarded on the basis of length of time the 
claimant was employed by the LPFA related bodies. It is therefore 
no longer for the Claimant to prove the proportion of damages for 
which the defendant is liable. Instead, it is for LPFA to prove that 
another defendant is jointly responsible for asbestosis exposure 
and, to what extent. 

Financial year – period for which the budget is set, and accounts 
prepared – the LPFA financial year is 1 April to 31 March.

Forecast of outturn – this is the estimate of the expenditure for 
the financial year taken at a point part way through the year.  
The forecast of outturn will take known expenditure, that was 
actually spent and committed (purchase orders) and add to this 
expected expenditure for the remainder of the financial year.  
This then allows comparison to the budget. 

GLA – Greater London Authority – strategic London authority set 
up in 2000. The Mayor’s Office is part of the GLA.

GLC – Greater London Council – former London government 
abolished in the 1980s.

ILEA – Inner London Education Authority – former London body 
abolished in the 1980s.

LGPS – Local Government Pensions Scheme. The scheme 
administered by the LPFA. 

LPP – Local Pensions Partnership Ltd– a private entity of which 
LPFA is a joint shareholder with Lancashire County Council.  
They provide pension services to LPFA.

LRB – London Residual Body – former London body set up on 
abolition of the GLC and ILEA to manage function not allocated  
to other parts of London government, mainly London boroughs.

Mayor of London – elected representative in London, elected 
every four years from 2000. The current Mayoral term ends 
in May 2021. The Mayor appoints the LPFA Board and is a 
consultee on the LPFA budget and strategic plan.

Reserves – funding received but not yet used is held in reserves, 
which are either earmarked and held in a specific reserve or are 
held in the general reserve. The amounts held in reserves are 
to meet future demands which may be planned, expected or 
unknown.

Valuation – this is undertaken every three years on all LGPS 
funds. The next valuation is due in 2022/23. The valuation 
considers the liability of the pension fund, provides a current 
funding position and establishes employer pension contribution 
rates for the coming three years.
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Appendix 1

Pension Fund – Net assets statement

Cash and funding sources

Forecast 
2019-20

£m

Draft 
2020-21 

£m

Draft 
2021-22 

£m

Draft 
2022-23

£m

Estimated opening value of net assets 5883.0 6829.5 7171.1 7529.7

Primary and secondary contributions 159.2 140.4 145.5 150.8

Add hoc ER contributions 7.3  –  –  – 

Transfers in 21.3  –  –  – 

Transfers out (14.8)

Pensions payable (271.9) (278.1) (284.5) (291.1)

Net (withdrawals) from dealings with Members (98.9) (137.8) (139.1) (140.3)

Management expenses

Pension administration fees per LPP SLA (2.1) (2.2) (2.3) (2.3)

Employer risk fees per LPP SLA (0.6) (0.2) (0.2) (0.2)

Oversight & Governance (2.8) (4.6) (4.1) (4.1)

Net Expenditure (104.4) (144.8) (145.7) (146.9)

Investments

Sub-total value of assets 5778.6 6684.7 7025.4 7382.7

Investment income 146.1 153.4 161.1 169.1

Fund performance 999.1 431.9 447.1 463.4

Pooled charges (90.8) (95.3) (100.1) (105.1)

Non-pooled fees per LPP SLA (0.7) (0.7) (0.7) (0.8)

Other investment management non-pooled fees (2.8) (2.9) (3.1) (3.2)

Net return on investments 1,050.9 486.4 504.3 523.4

Net additions from managing the Pension Fund 946.5 341.5 358.6 376.5

Estimated closing net assets 6,829.5 7,171.1 7,529.7 7,906.1

Appendix 2

Operational Entity Accounts Reserves Forecast 2020/21 – 2023/24

£000

Balance brought forward 01/04/19 1,273

Per audited accounts 332

Balance carried forward 01/04/20 1,605

Forecast Outturn 391

Balance carried forward 31/03/21 1,996

Expected movement* 0

Balance carried forward 31/03/22 1,996

Expected movement* 0

Balance carried forward 31/03/23 1,996

Expected movement* 0

Balance carried forward 31/03/24 1,996

*  Future Operational costs will be 100% recharged to LPFA   
 Pension Fund and Residual Liabilities Fund. Therefore it is not  
 expected that there will be a surplus beyond 2020/21. 
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Appendix 3

Investment Pooling Savings and Costs – Actuals and Forecast to 2023/24
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Pension fund assets, funding levels and costs
Investment assets £m

Funding level %

Investment management
costs bps

Cash and funding sources 2014/15 2015/16 2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24

Investment asset £m

Pooled 2,276 3,578 4,776 5,332 6,127 6,434 6,755 7,093 

Non pooled 2,711 1,797 1,022 450 536 563 591 621 

Derivative (8) (49)

Investment asset 3,891 4,194 4,987 5,375 5,791 5,733 6,664 6,997 7,347 7,714

Funding level 91.7% 95.2% 103.9% 114.4% 109.0% 109.0% 109.0% 109.0% 109.0% 109.0%

Investment fees bps on pooled/ non-pooled assets

Pooled fees bps on pooled assets 25.42 26.75 113.35 77.14 57.54 66.33 77.90 77.90 77.90 77.90

Non-pooled fees bps on non pooled assets 82.63 94.59 182.40 305.34 65.70 65.70 65.70 65.70

Pooled/ non-pooled fees bps on investment assets

Pooled fFees investment and transactions (bps) 25.44 26.70 51.73 51.35 47.46 61.69 71.64 71.64 71.64 71.64

Pooled performance fees 4.70 33.25 57.81 57.81 57.81 57.81

Non-pooled Fees bps on investment assets (bps) 79.93 73.20 44.92 31.63 23.86 17.61 6.04 6.04 6.04 6.04

Non-pooled Performance Fees bps 8.34 6.36 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75 -0.75

Bps on total investment assets 105.37 99.90 96.65 82.98 84.36 118.92 134.73 134.73 134.73 134.73

Investment fee cost £m

Pooled fees investment and transactions £m 9.9 11.20 25.80 27.60 27.48 35.36 47.73 50.12 52.63 55.26

Pooled performance fees 2.72 19.06 38.52 40.45 42.47 44.60

Total pooled fees £m 9.90 11.20 25.80 27.60 30.20 54.43 86.26 90.57 95.10 99.85

Non-pooled fees £m 13.82 10.09 4.02 4.23 4.44 4.66

Non-pooled performance fees £m 31.1 30.70 22.40 17.00 4.83 3.65 -0.50 -0.53 -0.55 -0.58

Total non-pooled fees £m 31.10 30.70 22.40 17.00 18.65 13.74 3.52 3.70 3.88 4.08

Total fees £m 41.00 41.90 48.20 44.60 48.85 68.17 89.78 94.27 98.98 103.93


